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Of the term of the District Court in the year 2007, the 2006 Eighteenth Judicial District
Grand Jury, chosen, selected, and swormn in and for the Eighteenth Judicial District, in the name
and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, upon their oaths, present the
following described acts, all done contrary to the form of statutes in such case made and
provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Colorado, as stated in

the counts attached hereto:

COUNT ONE

CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH - KNOWINGLY OR RECKLESSLY

Between and including May 12, 2002 to August 31, 2004, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson and Shely Lowe unlawfully, feloniously,
knowingly, or reckiessly caused an injury to, or permitted to be unreasonably placed in a

situation that posed a threat of injury to, the life or health of a child, namely:
and engaged in a continued pattern of conduct that resulted in malnourishment, lack of proper
medical care, cruel punishment, mistreatment, or an accumulation of injuries, that resulted in the

death of the child; in violation of section 18-6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)(D), C.R.S.

COUNT TWO

CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH - CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE

Between and including May 12, 2002 to August 31, 2004, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson and Shely Lowe unlawfully, feloniously, and with




criminal negligence caused an injury to, or permitted to be unreasonably placed in a situation that

posed a threat of injury to, the life or health of a child, namely: and engaged
in a continued pattern of conduct that resulted in malnourishment, lack of proper medical care,

cruel punishment, mistreatment, or an accumulation of injuries, that resulted in the death of the
child; in violation of section 18-6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)1I), C.R.S.

COUNT THREE

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH - KNOWINGLY

Between and including May 12, 2002 to August 31, 2004, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson, with the intent to promote or facilitate the
commission of the crime of Child Abuse — Resulting in Death — Knowingly, unlawfully and
feloniously agreed with Shely Lowe, that one or more of them would engage i conduct which
constituted that crime or an attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or
persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of

sections 18-6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)(I), C.R.S and 18-2-201, CR.S.

COUNT FOUR

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH -
RECKLESSLY

Between and including May 12, 2002 to August 31, 2004, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson, with the intent to promote or facilitate the
commission of the crime of Child Abuse — Resulting in Death —Recklessly, unlawfully and
feloniously agreed with Shely Lowe, that one or more of them would engage in conduct which
constituted that crime or an attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or
persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of

sections 18-6-401(1)(a),(7Xa)(I), C.R.S and 18-2-201, C.R.S.




COUNT FIVE

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH — CRIMINAL
NEGLIGENCE,

Between and including May 12, 2002 to August 31, 2004, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson, with the intent to promote or facilitate the
commission of the crime of Child Abuse — Death — Criminal Negligence, unlawfully and
feloniously agreed with Shely Lowe, that one or more of them would engage in conduct which
constituted that crime or an attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or
persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of
sections 18-6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)(1]), C.R.S. and 18-2-201, C.R.S.

COUNT SIX

ACCESSORY TO CRIME -CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH - KNOWINGLY
OR RECKLESSLY

Between and including May 16, 2004 to May 12, 2006, in and triable in the County of Arapahoe,
State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson unlawfully and feloniously rendered assistance to Shely
Lowe, with intent to hinder, delay, or prevent the discovery, detection, apprehension,
prosecution, conviction, or punishment of Shely Lowe for the commission of a crime, knowing
that person committed the crime of Child Abuse Resulting in Death — Knowingly or Recklessly,
18-6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)(1), C.R.S; in violation of section 18-8-105(1),(3), C.R.S.

COUNT SEVEN

ACCESSORY TO CRIME - CHILD ABUSE RESULTING IN DEATH — CRIMINAL
NEGLIGENCE

Between and including May 16, 2004 to May 12, 2006, in and triable in the County of Arapahoe,
State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson unlawfully and felontously rendered assistance to Shely
Lowe, with intent to hinder, delay, or prevent the discovery, detection, apprehension,
prosecution, conviction, or punishment of Shely Lowe for the commission of a crime, knowing
that person committed the crime of Child Abuse Resulting in Death — Criminal Negligence, 18-
6-401(1)(a),(7)(a)(II), C.R.S., in violation of section 18-8-105(1),(5), C.R.S.




COUNT EIGHT

FALSE REPORTING TO AUTHORITIES - PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATION

Between and including November 17, 2005 to May 16, 2007, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson and Shely Lowe unlawfully made a report or
knowingly caused the transmission of a report to law enforcement authorities pretending to
furnish information relating to an offense or other incident within their official concern when the
defendant knew that he had no such information or knew that the information was false; in

violation of section 18-8-111(1)(c), C.R.S.
COUNT NINE

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FALSE REPORTING TO AUTHORITIES - PROVIDING
FALSE INFORMATION

Between and including November 17, 2005 to May 12, 2006, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson, with the intent to promote or facilitate the
commission of the crime of False Reporting to Authorities — Providing False Information,
unlawfully agreed with Shely Lowe that one or more of them would engage in conduct which
constituted that crime or an attempt to commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or
persons in the planning or commission or attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act
in pursuance of the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of

sections 18-8-111(1)(c), C.R.S and 18-2-201, C.R.S.

COUNT TEN

CONCEALING DEATH

Between and including November 17, 2005 to May 16, 2007, in and triable in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson and Shely Lowe unlawfully concealed the death
of another person and thereby prevented a determination of the cause or circumstances of death:

in violation of section 18-8-109, C.R.S.
COUNT ELEVEN

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT CONCEALING DEATH

Between and including November 17, 2005 to May 12, 2006, in and triable in the County of

Arapahoe, State of Colorado, Aaron Thompson, with the intent to promote or facilitate the
commission of the crime of Concealing Death, unlawfully agreed with Shely Lowe that one or



